

No. 06-484

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TELLABS, INC., ET AL. ,

Petitioners,

v.

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, BDO SEIDMAN, LLP,
DELOITTE & TOUCHE USA LLP, ERNST & YOUNG LLP,
GRANT THORNTON LLP, KPMG LLP,
AND PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS R. COX

MARK A. PERRY

MINODORA D. VANCEA

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

SCOTT A. FINK

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

One Montgomery Street

San Francisco, CA 90071

(415) 393-8200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Plain Language Of The PSLRA Requires That The Scierter “Inference” Be “Strong”	6
II. The Policies Animating The PSLRA Require Meaningful Constraints On Scierter Pleading	12
III. Enforcing The Letter And Spirit Of The PSLRA Gives Rise To No Seventh Amendment Concerns	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Acito v. Imcera Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	18
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	8
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2
<i>Behlen v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 311 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 927 (2003).....	5
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 834 P.2d 745 (Cal. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>Brown v. Credit Suisse First Boston LLC</i> , 431 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	1, 5
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	7
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	6
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	1, 5, 19
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	2, 4, 15
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	6

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	17, 18
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	10, 17
<i>Melder v. Morris</i> , 27 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	10
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	13, 18
<i>Pawling v. United States</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 219 (1808)	17
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	8
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	17
<i>PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2004)	8, 16
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004)	11
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	16
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)	9

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	8
<i>Western & Atl. R.R. v. Hughes</i> , 278 U.S. 496 (1929).....	17
Statutes and Legislative History	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	2, 6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 31-32 (1995).....	5, 13, 15
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 9 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	18
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1423 (6th ed. 1990).....	7
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 793 (8th ed. 2004).....	6
Christopher M. Fairman, <i>Heightened Pleading</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 551 (2002).....	5
Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation 87 (2006) available at http://www.capmktreg.org/pdfs/11.30Commi tee_Interim_ReportREV2.pdf	15
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> 598 (10th ed. 1996).....	6, 10
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 879-80 (2d ed. 1989)	10
SAS 99 (§ 316.12) (AICPA 2002).....	15

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Webster's New International Dictionary 1273 (2d ed. 1949)..... 6, 7
